

No. 11-3142

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HRIVNAK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NCO PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT, INC.; NCO GROUP, INC.; NCO
PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT; NCO FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.;
JAVITCH, BLOCK & RATHBONE, LLP,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Anand N. Misra
The Misra Law Firm, LLC
3659 Green Road, Suite 100
Beachwood, OH 44122
(216) 752-3330
misraan@misralaw.com

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Robert S. Belovich
9100 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300
Broadview Heights, OH 44147
(440) 838-8883
rsb@belovichlaw.com

May 1, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Rule 68 Offer Did Not Offer Complete Relief on Mr. Hrivnak’s Individual Claims.	2
II. An Unaccepted Rule 68 Offer Does Not Render Claims Moot.	3
III. A Rule 23 Class Action Differs from the FLSA Collective Action Considered in <i>Genesis</i>	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alpern v. Utilicorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)8

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....7

Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.,
347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)8

Carroll v. United Compucred Collections,
399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2004)9

Chafin v. Chafin,
133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....6

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....3, 6

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....6, 7, 9, 10

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)10

Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9

Hadix v. Johnson,
322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)10

Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000,
135 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....6

Minneapolis & St. Louis Railway Co. v. Columbus Rolling Mill,
119 U.S. 149 (1886).....4

O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enterprises, Inc.,
575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009)2, 5, 6

Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.,
584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009)5

United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....8, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)1
29 U.S.C. § 256.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b)4, 6

Ohio R. Civ. P. 41(A)(2)3
